

Northeast Regional Office CLEAN WATER PROGRAM

Application Type

Facility Type

Major / Minor

Minor

NPDES PERMIT FACT SHEET INDIVIDUAL INDUSTRIAL WASTE (IW) AND IW STORMWATER

Application No.	PA0276596	
APS ID	1068820	
Authorization ID	1405559	

Applicant and Facility Information					
_					
Applicant Name	Old Dominion Freight Line Inc.	Facility Name	Old Dominion Freight Line - Aln		
Applicant Address	500 Old Dominion Way	Facility Address	2535 Brodhead Road		
	Thomasville, NC 27360-8923		Bethlehem, PA 18020-8913		
Applicant Contact	Joseph Fuhr	Facility Contact			
Applicant Phone	(336) 822-1745	Facility Phone			
Client ID	185421	Site ID	859034		
SIC Code	4213	Municipality	Bethlehem City		
SIC Description	Trans. & Utilities - Trucking, Except Local	County	Northampton		
Date Application Rec	eived August 4, 2022	EPA Waived?	Yes		
Date Application Acco	epted August 10,2022	If No, Reason			
Purpose of Applicatio	n New Individual stormwater permit.				

Summary of Review

The applicant is requesting a new NPDES individual permit to discharge stormwater associated with industrial activities to Monocacy Creek, a HQ -CWF/MF receiving stream in State Water Plan Basin 02-C (lower Lehigh River). As per the department current existing use list, the receiving stream does not have an existing use classification that is more protective than its designated use.

The facility is primary categorized by SIC Code 4213 transportation & utilities -trucking, except local and fall under Appendix L monitoring requirement of the PA-03 general permit. Appendix L pollutants of concern include TSS, Oil & Grease. The benchmark values for Oil & Grease are included as IMAX BPJ limitations and are to be sampled semi-annually. TSS values will be monitored and reported semi-annually as well.

The stormwater from the facility is directed first to Bethlehem City MS4 system before it discharges to the creek. A copy of annual report inspection was sent to City of Bethlehem. None of the pollutant concentrations included in the permit application exceed the benchmark limits.

The facility SOPs include a comprehensive list of BMPs that are in place to help ensure stormwater does not come in contact with potential pollutants. There are no non-discharge alternatives considered feasible because they are either cost prohibitive, technically infeasible, or environmentally unsound.

Discharges from the above facility are not expected to degrade the watershed.

WMS "query by client report" was run on August 8, 2023 and no violations exist for this client

Approve	Deny	Signatures	Date
Х		Hakim Yesli (signed) Hakim Yesli / Environmental Engineering Specialist	August 8, 2023
Х		Amy M. Bellanca (signed) Amy M. Bellanca, P.E. / Program Manager	9-22-23

Summary of Review

Public Participation

DEP will publish notice of the receipt of the NPDES permit application and a tentative decision to issue the individual NPDES permit in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* in accordance with 25 Pa. Code § 92a.82. Upon publication in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*, DEP will accept written comments from interested persons for a 30-day period (which may be extended for one additional 15-day period at DEP's discretion), which will be considered in making a final decision on the application. Any person may request or petition for a public hearing with respect to the application. A public hearing may be held if DEP determines that there is significant public interest in holding a hearing. If a hearing is held, notice of the hearing will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* at least 30 days prior to the hearing and in at least one newspaper of general circulation within the geographical area of the discharge.

